Appendix 7

Council Tax Setting Resolution 2025/26

RESOLUTIONS

In accordance with the requirements of The Local Government Act 1992 (as amended) the
following resolutions are submitted for consideration with the recommendation that they be
approved:-

1. That it be noted that at its meeting on the 11th December 2024 the Cabinet calculated the
following amounts for the year 2025/2026 in accordance with regulations made under Section
33(5) of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and powers granted under The Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Functions and Responsibilities) (Wales) Regulations
2007 (as amended).

(a) 62,675.70 Being the amount calculated by the Cabinet, in accordance with
Regulation (3) of The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax
Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995 (as amended), as its council tax base
for the year.

(b) Part of Council’s Area:

Tax Base for each Community Council Tax Base
No. of D Band

Equivalent Properties

Aber Valley 2,050.22
Argoed 913.31
Bargoed 3,774.55
Bedwas, Trethomas & Machen 4,092.32
Blackwood 3,086.45
Caerphilly 6,399.05
Darren Valley 719.99
Draethen,Waterloo & Rudry 645.10
Gelligaer 6,398.48
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Tax Base for each Community Council Tax Base

No. of D Band

Equivalent Properties

Llanbradach & Pwllypant 1,537.76
Maesycwmmer 1,006.88
Nelson 1,621.37
New Tredegar 1,391.43
Penyrheol, Trecenydd & Energlyn 4,635.64
Rhymney 2,624.42
Risca East 2,054.78
Risca West 1,893.34
Van 1,656.41
Remainder 16,174.20
Total 62,675.70

being the amounts calculated by the cabinet, in accordance with regulation 6 of the
Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of
its area to which one or more special items relate.

That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2025/2026 in
accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1992:-

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

£477,645,735

£5,932,397

£472,858,045

£373,899,760

£1,578.89

£1,144,707

£1,560.63
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being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for
the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (d) of the Act;

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for
the items set out in Section 32(3) (a), (aa) and (c) of the Act;

being the amount by which the aggregate at (2)(a) above exceeds the
aggregate at (2)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the year;

being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be
payable for the year into its council fund in respect of redistributed non-
domestic rates, revenue support grant, an authority’s council tax
reduction scheme or additional grant;

being the amount at (2)(c) above less the amount at (2)(d) above, all
be divided by the amount at (1)(a) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its
council tax for the year;

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in section
34(1) of the Act;

being the amount at (2)(e) above less the result given by dividing the
amount at (2)(f) above by the amount at (1)(a) above, calculated by
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic
amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its
area to which no special item relates;



(h)  (h) Part of the Council's Area

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (2)(g) above the amounts of the special
item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided
in each case by the amount at (1)(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts, of its council tax for the year for dwellings in

Aber Valley

Argoed

Bargoed

Bedwas, Trethomas & Machen
Blackwood

Caerphilly

Darren Valley
Draethen,Waterloo & Rudry
Gelligaer

Llanbradach & Pwllypant
Maesycwmmer

Nelson

New Tredegar

Penyrheol, Trecenydd & Energlyn

Rhymney
Risca East
Risca West
Van
Remainder

Local
Precept

£
19.51
16.06
59.41
35.00
30.00
15.50
23.61
32.55
22.30
24.77
18.17
17.93
12.16
15.39
14.48
17.00
38.00
19.02
0.00

County
Borough

Levy

£
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63
1,560.63

those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate;
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Total County
Borough &
Community

Council Band D
Charge

£
1,580.14
1,576.69
1,620.04
1,595.63
1,590.63
1,576.13
1,584.24
1,593.18
1,5682.93
1,585.40
1,578.80
1,578.56
1,572.79
1,576.02
1,575.11
1,577.63
1,598.63
1,5679.65
1,560.63



(i)
Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H |
6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 11.00 13.00 15.00 18.00 21.00

Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H |
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

County Borough Council  1,04042 1,213.82 1,387.23 1,560.63 1,907.44 225424 2,601.05 3,121.26 3,641.47

Community Councils

Aber Valley 13.01 15.17 17.34 19.51 23.85 28.18 32.52 39.02 45.52
Argoed 10.71 12.49 14.28 16.06 19.63 23.20 26.77 32.12 37.47
Bargoed 39.61 46.21 52.81 59.41 72.61 85.81 99.02 118.82 138.62
Bedwas, Trethomas &
Machen 23.33 27.22 31.11 35.00 42.78 50.56 58.33 70.00 81.67
Blackwood 20.00 23.33 26.67 30.00 36.67 43.33 50.00 60.00 70.00
Caerphilly 10.33 12.06 13.78 15.50 18.94 22.39 25.83 31.00 36.17
Darren Valley 15.74 18.36 20.99 23.61 28.86 34.10 39.35 47.22 55.09
Draethen,Waterloo & Rudry 21.70 25.32 28.93 32.55 39.78 47.02 54.25 65.10 75.95
Gelligaer 14.87 17.34 19.82 22.30 27.26 32.21 37.17 44.60 52.03
Llanbradach & Pwllypant 16.51 19.27 22.02 24.77 30.27 35.78 41.28 49.54 57.80
Maesycwmmer 12.11 14.13 16.15 18.17 22.21 26.25 30.28 36.34 42.40
Nelson 11.95 13.95 15.94 17.93 21.91 25.90 29.88 35.86 41.84
New Tredegar 8.11 9.46 10.81 12.16 14.86 17.56 20.27 24.32 28.37
Penyrheol, Trecenydd &
Energlyn 10.26 11.97 13.68 15.39 18.81 22.23 25.65 30.78 35.91
Rhymney 9.65 11.26 12.87 14.48 17.70 20.92 2413 28.96 33.79
Risca East 11.33 13.22 15.11 17.00 20.78 24.56 28.33 34.00 39.67
Risca West 25.33 29.56 33.78 38.00 46.44 54.89 63.33 76.00 88.67
Van 12.68 14.79 16.91 19.02 23.25 27.47 31.70 38.04 44.38
Remainder 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H |

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Totals For Community Council Areas
Aber Valley 1,053.43 1,228.99 1,404.57 1,580.14 1,931.29 2,282.42 2,633.57 3,160.28 3,686.99
Argoed 1,051.13 1,226.31 1,401.51 1,576.69 1,927.07 2,277.44 2,627.82 3,153.38 3,678.94
Bargoed 1,080.03 1,260.03 1,440.04 1,620.04 1,980.05 2,340.05 2,700.07 3,240.08 3,780.09
Bedwas, Trethomas &
Machen 1,063.75 1,241.04 1,418.34 1,595.63 1,950.22 2,304.80 2,659.38 3,191.26 3,723.14
Blackwood 1,060.42 1,237.15 1,413.90 1,590.63 1,944.11 2,297.57 2,651.05 3,181.26 3,711.47
Caerphilly 1,050.75 1,225.88 1,401.01 1,576.13 1,926.38 2,276.63 2,626.88 3,152.26 3,677.64
Darren Valley 1,056.16 1,232.18 1,408.22 1,584.24 1,936.30 2,288.34 2,640.40 3,168.48 3,696.56
Draethen,Waterloo & Rudry 1,062.12 1,239.14 1,416.16 1,593.18 1,947.22 2,301.26 2,655.30 3,186.36 3,717.42
Gelligaer 1,055.29 1,231.16 1,407.05 1,582.93 1,934.70 2,286.45 2,638.22 3,165.86 3,693.50
Llanbradach & Pwllypant 1,056.93 1,233.09 1,409.25 1,585.40 1,937.71 2,290.02 2,642.33 3,170.80 3,699.27
Maesycwmmer 1,052.53 1,227.95 1,403.38 1,578.80 1,929.65 2,280.49 2,631.33 3,157.60 3,683.87
Nelson 1,052.37 1,227.77 1,403.17 1,578.56 1,929.35 2,280.14 2,630.93 3,157.12 3,683.31
New Tredegar 1,048.53 1,223.28 1,398.04 1,572.79 1,922.30 2,271.80 2,621.32 3,145.58 3,669.84
Penyrheol, Trecenydd &
Energlyn 1,050.68 1,225.79 1,400.91 1,576.02 1,926.25 2,276.47 2,626.70 3,152.04 3,677.38
Rhymney 1,050.07 1,225.08 1,400.10 1,575.11 1,925.14 2,275.16 2,625.18 3,150.22 3,675.26
Risca East 1,051.75 1,227.04 1,402.34 1,577.63 1,928.22 2,278.80 2,629.38 3,155.26 3,681.14
Risca West 1,065.75 1,243.38 1,421.01 1,598.63 1,953.88 2,309.13 2,664.38 3,197.26 3,730.14
Van 1,053.10 1,228.61 1,404.14 1,579.65 1,930.69 2,281.71 2,632.75 3,159.30 3,685.85
Remainder 1,040.42 1,213.82 1,387.23 1,560.63 1,907.44 2,254.24 2,601.05 3,121.26 3,641.47

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at (2)(g) and (2)(h) above by the number which, in
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation
band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts
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to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation
bands.

3. That it be noted that for the year 2025/2026 the major precepting authority has stated the following
amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Precepting Authority

Police and Crime
Commissioner for Gwent 25154 29346 33539 377.31 461.16 54500 628.85 754.62 880.39

4. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (2)(i) and (3) above, the
Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets
the following amounts of Council Tax for the year 2025/2026 for each of the categories of dwellings
shown below:-

Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H |
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Aber Valley 1,304.97 1,522.45 1,739.96 1,957.45 2,392.45 2,827.42 3,262.42 3,914.90 4,567.38
Argoed 1,302.67 1,519.77 1,736.90 1,954.00 2,388.23 2,822.44 3,256.67 3,908.00 4,559.33
Bargoed 1,331.57 1,553.49 1,775.43 1,997.35 2,441.21 2,885.05 3,328.92 3,994.70 4,660.48
Bedwas, Trethomas &

Machen 1,315.29 1,534.50 1,753.73 1,972.94 2,411.38 2,849.80 3,288.23 3,945.88 4,603.53
Blackwood 1,311.96 1,530.61 1,749.29 1,967.94 2,405.27 2,842.57 3,279.90 3,935.88 4,591.86
Caerphilly 1,302.29 1,519.34 1,736.40 1,953.44 2,387.54 2,821.63 3,255.73 3,906.88 4,558.03
Darren Valley 1,307.70 1,525.64 1,743.61 1,961.55 2,397.46 2,833.34 3,269.25 3,923.10 4,576.95
Draethen,Waterloo & Rudry 1,313.66 1,532.60 1,751.55 1,970.49 2,408.38 2,846.26 3,284.15 3,940.98 4,597.81
Gelligaer 1,306.83 1,524.62 1,742.44 1,960.24 2,395.86 2,831.45 3,267.07 3,920.48 4,573.89
Llanbradach & Pwllypant 1,308.47 1,526.55 1,744.64 1,962.71 2,398.87 2,835.02 3,271.18 3,925.42 4,579.66
Maesycwmmer 1,304.07 1,521.41 1,738.77 1,956.11 2,390.81 2,825.49 3,260.18 3,912.22 4,564.26
Nelson 1,303.91 1,521.23 1,738.56 1,955.87 2,390.51 2,825.14 3,259.78 3,911.74 4,563.70
New Tredegar 1,300.07 1,516.74 1,733.43 1,950.10 2,383.46 2,816.80 3,250.17 3,900.20 4,550.23
Penyrheol, Trecenydd &

Energlyn 1,302.22 1,519.25 1,736.30 1,953.33 2,387.41 2,821.47 3,255.55 3,906.66 4,557.77
Rhymney 1,301.61 1,518.54 1,735.49 1,952.42 2,386.30 2,820.16 3,254.03 3,904.84 4,555.65
Risca East 1,303.29 1,520.50 1,737.73 1,954.94 2,389.38 2,823.80 3,258.23 3,909.88 4,561.53
Risca West 1,317.29 1,536.84 1,756.40 1,975.94 2,415.04 2,854.13 3,293.23 3,951.88 4,610.53
Van 1,304.64 1,522.07 1,739.53 1,956.96 2,391.85 2,826.71 3,261.60 3,913.92 4,566.24
Remainder 1,291.96 1,507.28 1,722.62 1,937.94 2,368.60 2,799.24 3,229.90 3,875.88 4,521.86
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